TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM672859

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AAR CORP.		08/25/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AAR Manufacturing, Inc.		
Street Address:	1100 N. Wood Dale Road		
City:	lood Dale		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code: 60191			
Entity Type:	Corporation: ILLINOIS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1853479	ISU

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3127595646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: trademarks-ch@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mark A. Hagedorn, Barnes & Thornburg LLP

Address Line 1: One North Wacker Drive, Suite 4400 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-2833

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark A. Hagedoen
SIGNATURE:	/Mark Hagedorn/
DATE SIGNED:	09/07/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=20210825 - REVISED - AAR Corp to AAR Manuf - signed#page1.tif
source=20210825 - REVISED - AAR Corp to AAR Manuf - signed#page2.tif
source=20210825 - REVISED - AAR Corp to AAR Manuf - signed#page3.tif
source=20210825 - REVISED - AAR Corp to AAR Manuf - signed#page4.tif
source=20210825 - REVISED - AAR Corp to AAR Manuf - signed#page5.tif
source=20210825 - REVISED - AAR Corp to AAR Manuf - signed#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007414 FRAME: 0845

900641840

PATENT & TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Patent and Trademark Assignment, dated August 25, 2021 is made by and between AAR CORP., a Delaware corporation located at 1100 N. Wood Dale Road, Illinois 60191, U.S.A. ("Assignor"), and AAR Manufacturing, Inc., an Illinois corporation located at 1100 N. Wood Dale Road, Illinois 60191, U.S.A. ("Assignee");

- WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications, design registrations, and design applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u>, and the inventions described and claimed therein, and the Trademark applications and registrations listed in <u>Schedule B</u>, attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property Rights");
- WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights; and
- **NOW, THEREFORE**, for and in consideration of the sum of ten US dollars (\$10.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:
- Section 1.1 Patent Assignment Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby purchases and accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in the patents, patent applications, design registrations, and design applications listed in Schedule A, all priority rights thereto, all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reexaminations and reissues thereof, all letters patent that issue therefrom, and in and to the inventions described and claimed therein, together with the right to recover past, present and future damages for all infringements thereof, including, but not limited to, the exclusive rights to (a) bring actions, defend against or otherwise recover for infringements, and the right to the profits or damages due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present or future infringements of the patents, (b) apply for, make filings with respect to and maintain all issuances, renewals and extensions thereof, and (c) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing thereunder.
- Section 1.2 <u>Trademark Assignment</u> Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the registrations therefor listed in <u>Schedule B</u> and throughout the world together with all common law rights related thereto, with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks in the United States or any other countries, along with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits, royalties, license fees, income, payments, claims, penalties, proceeds or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present and future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Trademarks or such represented goodwill.
- Section 1.3 <u>Acknowledgement</u>. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that from and after the execution date hereof, as between the Parties, Assignee shall be the exclusive owner of the Intellectual Property Rights.
- Section 1.4 <u>Cooperation</u>. This Assignment has been executed and delivered by the Assignor to be used for recording the Assignment herein with the appropriate government entities. At Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall execute and deliver such other documents and

Page 1 of 3

take all other actions which Assignee, its successors and/or assigns may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment and to perfect Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights, including, without limitation, its recordation in relevant state and national patent offices.

Section 1.5 <u>General Provisions</u>. This Assignment constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements or understandings, inducements or conditions, express or implied, written or oral, between and among the parties with respect hereto. This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered, or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. This Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective parties and their assigns, transferees and successors.

Section 1.6 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be an original as regards any party whose signature appears thereon and both of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered by their proper and duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

Acknowledged and agreed to by:

AAR CORP., a Delaware corporation.

By: Julia / XIIIaveler

Name (PRINTED): Jessica A. Garascia

Title: Vice Prosident General Counsel

State of Illinois)
County of DuPage) SS:

Signed and sworn to before me by <u>Francisco</u>n <u>AUAUST 25,2021</u>

Notary Public: JAMIC B BYDWA My Commission expires: WAYN 1.28

OFFICIAL SEAL
JAMIE 8 BROWN
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
COMMISSION #775907
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 01, 2025

Patent & Trademark Assignment

ASSIGNEE:
AAR Manufacturing, Inc., an Illinois corporation.
B(<u>La</u> <u>Mill</u>
Name (PRINTED): SEAN GILLEN
Title: <u>VO</u> CFO
State of Illinois) County of DuPage) SS: Wellow Seas Seas Signed and sworn to before me by Eniles on August 25, 2021.
Notary Public: Exchange Table My Commission expires: Wards 1, 2023

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Item No.	Patent Title	Jurisdictions	Patent/Appl. No. 6,622,640	
1	Airlift Pallet For Container Roll-In/Out Platform (CROP)	USA		
2	Airlift Pallet For Container Roll-In/Out Platform (CROP)	USA	6,957,613	
3	Airlift Pallet For Container Roll-In/Out Platform (CROP)	USA	60/218,429	
4	Air Transportable ISO Container	USA	7,717,290	
5	Air Transportable ISO Container	Australia	2004291513	
6	Air Transportable ISO Container	Canada	2545573	
7	Air Transportable ISO Container	China	100457578	
8	Air Transportable ISO Container	EPO	1685028	
9	Air Transportable ISO Container	Israel	175564	
10	Air Transportable ISO Container	India	250898	
11	Air Transportable ISO Container	Japan	4750037	
12	Air Transportable ISO Container	Mexico	266197	
13	Air Transportable ISO Container	Norway	339423	
14	Air Transportable ISO Container	Singapore	122373	
15	Air Transportable ISO Container	U.S.	8,074,818	
16	Air Transportable ISO Container	Belgium/EPO	1685028	
17	Air Transportable ISO Container	Czech Republic/EPO	1685028	
18	Air Transportable ISO Container	Germany/EPO	1685028	
19	Air Transportable ISO Container	Denmark/EPO	1685028	
20	Air Transportable ISO Container	France/EPO	1685028	
21	Air Transportable ISO Container	U.K./EPO	1685028	
22	Air Transportable ISO Container	Greece/EPO	1685028	
23	Air Transportable ISO Container	Italy /EPO	1685028	
24	Air Transportable ISO Container	Turkey/EPO	1685028	
25	Air Transportable ISO Container	USA	8550274	
26	Air Transportable ISO Container	Canada	2783582	
27	Air Transportable ISO Container	USA	60/519,977	
28	Air Transportable ISO Container	WO	PCT/US2004/037568	
29	Electromagnetic Interference Shielded Panel and Method of Manufacture	Mexico	294,232	

Patent & Trademark Assignment

Item No.	Patent Title	Jurisdictions	Patent/Appl. No. 7,750,251	
30	Electromagnetic Interference Shielded Panel and Method of Manufacture	USA		
31	Corner Block Adjustment Mechanism for an ISO Container	USA	9,120,618	
32	Corner Block Adjustment Mechanism for an ISO Container	EPO	2855304	
33	Corner Block Adjustment Mechanism for an ISO Container	Belgium/EPO	2855304	
34	Corner Block Adjustment Mechanism for an ISO Container	Czech Republic/EPO	2855304	
35	Corner Block Adjustment Mechanism for an ISO Container	Denmark/EPO	2855304	
36	Corner Block Adjustment Mechanism for an ISO Container	France/EPO	2855304	
37	Corner Block Adjustment Mechanism for an ISO Container	Germany/EPO	602013018655.3	
38	Corner Block Adjustment Mechanism for an ISO Container	Greece/EPO	2855304	
39	Corner Block Adjustment Mechanism for an ISO Container	Italy/EPO	2855304	
40	Corner Block Adjustment Mechanism for an ISO Container	Norway/EPO	2855304	
41	Corner Block Adjustment Mechanism for an ISO Container	Turkey/EPO	2855304	
42	Corner Block Adjustment Mechanism for an ISO Container	UK/EPO	2855304	
43	Corner Block Adjustment Mechanism for an ISO Container	WO	PCT/US13/37994	

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

Item No.	Trademark	Country	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Intl. Class
1	ISU	USA		1,853,479	09/13/1994	6
2	ISU	EUIPO	016477473	Pending	Pending	6, 20

Page 3 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 007414 FRAME: 0851